¨ In	decline,	firms	often	see	declining	revenues	and	lower	margins,
translating	in	negative	expected	growth	over	time.

¨ If	these	firms	are	run	by	good	managers,	they	will	not	fight	decline.
Instead,	they	will	adapt	to	it	and	shut	down	or	sell	investments	that
do	not	generate	the	cost	of	capital.	This	can	translate	into	negative
net	capital	expenditures	(depreciation	exceeds	cap	ex),	declining
working	capital	and	an	overall	negative	reinvestment	rate.	The	best
case	scenario	is	that	the	firm	can	shed	its	bad	assets,	make	itself	a
much	smaller	and	healthier	firm	and	then	settle	into	long-term
stable	growth.

¨ As	an	investor,	your	worst	case	scenario	is	that	these	firms	are	run
by	managers	in	denial	who	continue	to	expand	the	firm	by	making
bad	investments	(that	generate	lower	returns	than	the	cost	of
capital).	These	firms	may	be	able	to	grow	revenues	and	operating
income	but	will	destroy	value	along	the	way.

Aswath Damodaran

306

Aswath Damodaran307

Declining business: Revenues expected to drop by 3% a year fo next 5 years
Margins
improve

gradually to
median for
US retail
sector

(6.25%)

The cost of
capital is at
9%, higher
because of
high cost of

debt.

As stores
shut down,

cash
released from

real estate.

Base year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Revenue growth rate -3.00% -3.00% -3.00% -3.00% -3.00% -2.00% -1.00% 0.00% 1.00% 2.00%
Revenues 12,522$   12,146$ 11,782$ 11,428$ 11,086$ 10,753$ 10,538$ 10,433$ 10,433$ 10,537$ 10,748$
EBIT (Operating) margin 1.32% 1.82% 2.31% 2.80% 3.29% 3.79% 4.28% 4.77% 5.26% 5.76% 6.25%
EBIT (Operating income) 166$   221$   272$   320$   365$   407$   451$   498$   549$   607$   672$
Tax rate 35.00% 35.00% 35.00% 35.00% 35.00% 35.00% 36.00% 37.00% 38.00% 39.00% 40.00%
EBIT(1-t) 108$   143$   177$   208$   237$   265$   289$   314$   341$   370$   403$
 - Reinvestment (188)$   (182)$   (177)$   (171)$   (166)$   (108)$   (53)$   -$   52$   105$
FCFF 331$   359$   385$   409$   431$   396$   366$   341$   318$   298$
Cost of capital 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 8.80% 8.60% 8.40% 8.20% 8.00%
PV(FCFF) 304$   302$   297$   290$   280$   237$   201$   173$   149$   129$
Terminal value 5,710$
PV(Terminal value) 2,479$
PV (CF over next 10 years) 2,362$
Sum of PV 4,841$
Probability of failure = 20.00%
Proceeds if firm fails = $2,421
Value of operating assets = $4,357

High debt load and poor earnings put
survival at risk. Based on bond rating,

20% chance of failure and liquidation will
bring in 50% of book value

Figure 14.5: A Valuation of JC Penney

308

b.	Dealing	with	the	“downside”	of	Distress

¨ A	DCF		valuation	values	a	firm	as	a	going	concern.	If	there	is	a	significant
likelihood	of	the	firm	failing	before	it	reaches	stable	growth	and	if	the